THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES) First Regular Session)

Ş

5 J.M -7 P6:45

RECEIVED BY :

SENATE OFFICE OF THE SECHETARY

SENATE

P.S. RES. NO. 276

Introduced by Senator Pangilinan

RESOLUTION

COMMENDING THE PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE, THE HONORABLE JUAN M. FLAVIER, FOR HIS OUTSTANDING PERFORMANCE DURING THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE THIRTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES

WHEREAS, the chamber, aware of his sterling qualities as a leader in past Congresses, elected once again the Honorable Juan M. Flavier to the position of President Pro Tempore of the Senate during the opening of the Thirteenth Congress;

WHEREAS, as a strong adherent of parliamentary tradition and practice of democratic debates and consensus-building in a deliberative body, he presided over contentious floor deliberations with wisdom, patience, endurance and forbearance, which facilitated the passage of legislative measures in the Senate;

WHEREAS, with his exemplary record as legislator and skillful parliamentarian, he has ably discharged his responsibilities as President Pro Tempore and actively assisted the Senate President in leading the chamber to pass vital laws that address the socio-economic and political problems of the country;

WHEREAS, his performance has earned for him the admiration of his colleagues in the Chamber and the high esteem of the nation: *Now*, *therefore*, *be it*

RESOLVED BY THE SENATE, To commend, as it hereby

commends, the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, the Honorable Juan

M. Flavier, for his outstanding performance during the First Regular

Session of the Thirteenth Congress of the Philippines.

Adopted,

FRANCIS/N. RANGILINAN ۱